## ONE HUNDRED FIFTH LEGISLATURE

## FIRST SESSION

## **LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 12**

Introduced by Kuehn, 38.

WHEREAS, the Thomas Jefferson Award is the highest award given by the National Weather Service to volunteer cooperative weather observers; and

WHEREAS, the Thomas Jefferson Award honors outstanding achievement in the field of meteorological observation; and

WHEREAS, Michael Overturf has been an exceptional observer since July 1978, never missing a single observation despite two knee surgeries and a major heart surgery; and

WHEREAS, Michael Overturf is known for reporting precise weather information and providing critical information on hazardous weather events during extreme weather conditions; and

WHEREAS, Michael Overturf was presented the Thomas Jefferson Award for his superior service.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIFTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

1. That the Legislature congratulates Michael Overturf on receiving the Thomas Jefferson Award.

2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Michael Overturf.

-1-